following assumptions are weighted by the amount of obligations or assets, depending upon the item to which they apply.

2023 2022

UK US
Rest of

the world Total UK US
Rest of

the world Total

Discount rates 4.40% 4.50% 3.08% 4.19% 4.80% 4.76% 3.01% 4.43%

Retail price index 3.10% - 1.77% 2.81% 3.15% - 1.22% 2.76%

Salary increase rate 2.95% - 2.95% 2.87% 2.80% - 2.82% 2.80%

Changes in medical expense
rates - - 9.60% 9.60% - - 9.11% 9.11%

Duration (years) 11 8 10 10 13 8 12 12

Among these estimates, it is the discount rate that has the
most significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.
The following table presents the impact of a reasonably
estimated change in discount rates following a possible
decrease (lower case) or increase (higher case) in the
assumption applied to the financial statements at December
31, 2023 (actual 2023). The impact of these changes is

measured on three aggregates (obligation, net interest and
current service cost) in the two monetary zones in which the
most significant obligations have been undertaken (UK and
US). The reasonably estimated change in discount rates has
been set at 50 basis points, based on the weighted average
change in discount rates in the UK and the US over the last
five years.

(€ millions) Lower case Mid case Higher case

UK

Discount rate 3.9% 4.4% 4.9%

Obligation at the closing date (637.9) (605.1) (575.1)

Net interest in 2024 profit or loss(1) (3.7) (2.8) (1.6)

Current service cost in 2024 profit or loss(2) - - -

US

Discount rate 4.0% 4.5% 5.0%

Obligation at the closing date (201.3) (193.8) (186.8)

Net interest in 2024 profit or loss(1) (2.1) (2.1) (1.9)

Current service cost in 2024 profit or loss (0.6) (0.5) (0.5)

(1) Unwinding of the obligation, net of normative return on assets.

(2) Plan closed and frozen since April 1, 2015.

66 Consolidated financial statements 2023

Consolidated financial statements

TABLES OF CHANGES
At December 31, 2023

(€ millions) Obligations Assets Assets (provisions)

Balance at January 1, 2023 (945.9) 805.6 (140.3)

Plan assets 15.9

Reimbursement rights 0.2

Provisions (156.4)

Unwinding (41.1)  - (41.1)

Current service cost (13.9)  - (13.9)

Plan amendments - - 0.0

Curtailments 0.7  - 0.7

Settlements (0.3)  - (0.3)

Actuarial gains (losses) of other employee benefits 0.3 - 0.3

Normative return on plan assets  - 36.2 36.2

Normative return on reimbursement rights  - - 0.0

Change recognized in profit or loss (18.1)

Surplus (deficit) of actual return on assets over normative return - (3.0) (3.0)

Actuarial gains (losses) of post-employment benefits on:

■ changes in demographic assumptions 10.9 - 10.9

■ changes in financial assumptions (19.3) - (19.3)

■ experience adjustments (15.2) - (15.2)

Asset cap - (0.1) (0.1)

Change recognized in equity (26.7)

Recurring payments 70.9 (65.7) 5.2

Settlement payments - - 0.0

Employer contributions - 28.0 28.0

Employee contributions (1.5) 1.5 0.0

Reclassification in liabilities related to assets held for sale(1) (2.7) (1.8) (4.5)

Other movements (6.0) 6.0 0.0

Exchange rate differences (7.2) 9.7 2.5

Balance at December 31, 2023 (970.3) 816.4 (153.9)

Plan assets 0.8

Reimbursement rights 0.2

Provisions (154.9)

(1) €2.5 million with respect to obligations and €1.8 million with respect to assets from the bauxite production business as well as -€5.2 million
with respect to obligations and €0.0 million with respect to assets from the business serving the paper market (note 25).

67Consolidated financial statements 2023

Consolidated financial statements

The “Change recognized in profit or loss” line of the above table can be broken down as follows:

(€ millions) Assets (provisions)

Current operating income (8.9)

Of which continuing operations (8.8)